


TERMS 

1. Definition

1.1 In this Variation, unless the context requires otherwise:

a. words and expressions have the meanings given to them in the Agreement and the
Definitions clause applies to this Variation; and

b. references to clauses and schedules are to the clauses and the schedules of the
Agreement.

2. Variation

2.1 With effect on and from the date on which this Variation is signed by both parties (the 
Effective Date), the Agreement is varied as follows: 

Schedule 1 – Summary - Overview 

a. The end date of the contract is extended from 30 June 2023 to 30 March 2024.

2.2 Subject to clause 2.1, all other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement will 
continue in full force and effect. 

3. Governing law

3.1 This Variation is governed by New Zealand law and the parties submit to the non-exclusive 
jurisdiction of the New Zealand Courts. 

4. Counterparts

4.1 This Variation may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic 
copies), each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one 
instrument. No counterpart is effective until each party has executed at least one 
counterpart. 

C09X1817 IN-CONFIDENCE Page 2 of 2




